

Central Railway

No.ET-NGP/3rd LINE/FOREST-5

Office of the Deputy Chief Engineer Const Betul @ Nagpur Email: dycecbzu@gmail.com Dt: 29/04/2024

To,
The DFO Narmadapuram,
DFO, Betul North (Territorial)

Sub: Diversion of 8.0357 Ha (1.2496 hect. DFO Betul North and 6.7861 hect. DFO Narmadapuram) forest land for construction of 3rd Railway line for the section of Itarsi-Nagpur Railway Line between Jujharpur to Dodramohar Proposal No. FP/MP/RAIL/150074/2021).

Ref: 1. Your office letter no. /मा. िच. /1996 Narmadapuram dt. 26/02/24.

- 2. APCCF (Land Management Bhopal) Office letter no. F-5/1211/2022/10-11/1098 Dt.19/02/2024.
- 3. Technical officer Forest, RO Office Bhopal letter no. 6-MPR 027/2023-BHO Dt.09/02/2024.

In connection with above subject and references for Forest land Diversion proposal (8.0357 Ha), the following remarks are furnished for observations raised vide above referred letter no. 03.

- 1. Hard copies of land plans duly certified by Revenue officials for Railway's owned land as a documentary evidence for possession of these forest patches at the time of construction of existing two Railway lines (During year 1919 & 1986) are being submitted for your office verification and due desired certificate.
- 2. The construction of new Railway line is to be done within the Railway's owned land and Forest Diversion is proposed for only some patches where the owned land is falling short. The MOU for utilizing the proposed forest patches by Railway only and not being shared with NHAI for construction work to restrict multiple sharing of diverted forest land has been procured vide this office letter dt. 03/04/2024 (Copy attached for ready reference).

A/

3&4. For wildlife conservation plan and SBWL/NBWL clearance as per prescribed guidelines of FCA Railway has applied the proposal on Parivesh portal dt. 04/04/2024 vide Proposal no WL/MP/RAIL/468116/2024 and field inspection has also carried out on dt. 25/04/2024 for further action.

This is for your kind perusal please

(Sujit Kumar Singh)

Dy.CE (Const) Betul

a Nagpur

C/c: 1. APCCF (Land Management) Bhopal for kind information please.

2. DFO, Betul North (Territorial) for kind information and necessary action please.

3. Technical Officer Forest, RO Office Bhopal for kind information please.

4. Project Director NHAI Bhopal.



Central Railway

Office of the Deputy Chief Engineer Const Betul @ Nagpur Email:dycecbzu@gmail.com

Dt: 03/04/2024

No.ET-NGP/3rd LINE/ FOREST/NOC

To,
The Project Director NHAI, HIG-5/E-3
Arera Colony Habibganj Naka
Bhopal MP
462016

Sub: MOU for utilizing the land pertaining to forest for construction of proposed ROB's in connection with Itarsi-Nagpur 3rd line forest diversion proposal.

Ref: 1. Your letter NHAI/PIU/BPL/NH-69/ROB/Itarsi-Betul/2023/24045 dt. 23/10/2023

Sir.

In connection with Itarsi- Nagpur 3rd line project forest land diversion proposal is under way vide forest proposal no. FP/MP/RAIL/15007/2021 & FP/MP/RAIL/449339/2023.

Vide Regional Office Bhopal (MOEF & CC) letter no. 6-NPR027/2023-BHO dt. 17/07/23 and 6-MPR 027/2023-BHO Dt. 09/02/2024, no objection certificate and forest area which is under rediversion for use of NHAI and Railway was desired for further action (Copy attached).

In view of above following issues are being brought to your kind notice

1. There are following three locations at the Itarsi- Nagpur 3rd line project is crossing the NH69.

7

Sr. no	Bridge details	Existing structure	Railway's Location KM	Village	Remark
1	760/3 (3x9.14+5x 6.1+4x18.3)	RUB	760.777	Kiratpur, Khakrajamai	ROB is proposed by NHAI. (OHE 760/5 to 760/6)
2	763/1 (1x21.0)	ROB	762.990	Govt.Forest, Kauheli	(OHE 763/1 to 763/2) GAD approved
3	785/2	ROB	786.000	Govt. Forest	(OHE 786/1 to 786/2) GAD approved

For above the scheme for crossing the Railway line by ROB is in process and yet not finalized for serial no 1 as above table. Vide your letter reference no 1, NOC has been granted.

2. In general the Railway do construct the part of structure which is over the existing and proposed track within the Railway ROW and approaches are constructed by Road Authorities with required land acquisition for approaches and diversions. In light of the same policy for above all three proposed ROB's Railway is acquiring required land for proposed structures over Railway tracks and at the same NHAI is suppose to acquire required land for proposed diversions and approaches. Hence both the organizations are to work in separate land and no issue is arising of bilateral use of diverted forest land. And in view of the above fact no question arises for rediversion for use of forest land by NHAI and Railway's. At the same you are requested for preparing the desired MOU in this regard please.

DA as above.

Dy.CE (Const) Betul

@ Nagpur



5

भारत सरकार Igovernment of India

पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवाय् परिवर्तन मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST & CLIMATE CHANGE

क्षेत्रीय कार्यात्रय, भोपात/ REGIONAL OFFICE, BHOPAL

Kendriya Paryavaran Bhavan, Link Road No.3, E-5, Ravi Shankar Nagar,

BHOPAL - 462016 (M.P.)

TEL: 0755-2466525 E-mail rowz bpl metionic in

मांकः ७-एमपीआरः ०२७ २०२३ बीएचओ

01/02/2024 दिनाक

प्रधान संचिव (वन) मध्यपदेश शासन

विषयः वैत्त एव होशगाबाद(नर्मदापुरम) जिले में जुझारपुर से ढोढरामोहार के मध्य तीसरी रेल्ये लाईन के निर्माण हेतु 8.0357 हैंद टैयर आरक्षित एवं संरक्षित यनभूमि (1.2496 है. उत्तर बैतूल एवं 6.7861 है. होशंगाबाद वनमण्डस) उप मुख्य अभियंता (निर्माण) मध्यप रेलये नागपुर डियीजन को उपयोग पर देने बाबत (FP/MP/RAIL/150074/2021)

संदर्भ १. नोडल अधिकारी, मध्यप्रदेश का पत्रांक एफ 5/1211/2022/10-11/405 दिनांक 18/01/2024.

2. आर्.ई.सी. कार्यवृत्त क. 6-REC10/2014-BHO/Part-III/289 दिनांक 06/02/2024 & FRCM Meeting dated 06/02/24.

उपरोक्त विषयक सदर्भित पत्रों के सर्वध में अधोहस्ताक्षरी को यह सूचित करने का निर्देश हुआ है कि प्रस्ताव से सबिपत आर.ई.सी. बैठक दिनांक 29/01/2024 को आयोजित की गयी । बैठक में तिये गये निर्णय एवं कार्यवृत्त दिनांक 06/02/2024 (सटमित पत्र-2) एवं एफ.आर.सी.एम. वैठक दिनांक 06/02/2024 अनुसार अन्य वांफित जानकारी/स्पड टीकरण की आवश्यकता है जो कि निम्नतिखित है:-

- The State Govt, stated that the land occupied with existing line is in possession of Railways but no documentary evidence or certificate issued by the competent authority has been furnished showing the existing line constructed (in 1919 and 1986) on Railway owned land within Railway's right of way under Section 11 of Railways Act, 1989.
- The area which is under re diversion for use of NHAI and Railway is also requiring to be 2.
- With reference to this office EDS point 7 the comment of CWLW has been provided and was informed that provisions made in the document of Wll regarding infrastructural Projects to mitigate measures for wildlife protection shall be taken under consideration during the work Therefore, site specific activity/structure required and detail of fund provision for the same 3.
 - This was informed by the concerned DFO that the area of the project falls in the Satpura-Melaghat Tiger Corridor. As per prescribed guideline of FCA the proposal will require 4. clearance from the NBWL in this case.

उपरोधत जानकारी प्राप्त होने के पश्चात ही प्रस्ताय में आगाभी कार्ययाही की जायेगी ।

(डॉ. योगेश गरीता) तकनीकी अधिकारी (यानिकी) कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (कक्ष भू—प्रबंध), वन भवन, मध्यप्रदेश, भोपाल क्रमांक / एफ-5 / 1211 / 2022 / 10-11 / 1098 भोपाल, दिनांक। १- 2-24 प्रति,

उप मुख्य अभियंता (निर्माण), मध्य रेलवे नागपुर डिवीजन, बैतूल, मध्यप्रदेश।

विषय:— बैतूल एवं होशंगाबाद (नर्मदापुरम) जिले में जुझारपुर से ढोढरामोहार के मध्य तीसरी रेल्वे लाईन के निर्माण हेतु उत्तर बैतूल वन मण्डल की 1.2496 हेक्टेयर वनमूमि एवं होशंगाबाद वन मण्डल की 6.7861 हेक्टेयर कुल 8.0357 हेक्टेयर वनमूमि सेन्ट्रल रेल्वे, नागपुर डिवीजन, बैतूल को उपयोग पर देने बाबत्। (ऑनलाईन प्रकरण क्रमांक / FP/MP/RAIL/ 150074/2021)

संदर्भ:- भारत सरकार, भोपाल का पत्र क्रमांक / 6-MPR 027/2023-BHO दिनांक 09.02.2024 .

----0----उपरोक्त संदर्भित पत्र का अवलोकन करें, त्वरित संदर्भ हेतु छायाप्रति संलग्न है। भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, भोपाल ने प्रकरण में सैद्धांतिक स्वीकृति जारी करने के पूर्व 04 बिन्दुओं पर जानकारी चाही गई है।

अतः प्रकरण में भारत सरकार के चाहे अनुसार जानकारी संबंधित वन मण्डलाधिकारी के माध्यम से एकजाई जानकारी इस कार्यालय को भिजवायें, तािक प्रकरण में सैद्धांतिक स्वीकृति प्राप्त करने की कार्यवाही की जा सके।

संलग्न:-उपरोक्तानुसार।

(एच.एस. मोहन्सा)

अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू-प्रबंध)

मध्यप्रदेश, भोपाल भोपाल, दिनांक। १-2-2 ५

पृ. क्रमांक / एफ – 5 / 1211 / 2023 / 10 – 11 / । ७५ क् प्रतिलिपि: –

1. मुख्य वन संरक्षक (क्षेत्रीय), बैतूल एवं नर्मदापुरम (होशंगाबाद) वृत्त, मध्यप्रदेश।

2. वनमण्डलाधिकारी, सामान्य वनमण्डल, उत्तर बैतूल एवं एवं नर्मदापुरम (होशंगाबाद) की ओर भेजकर लेख है कि आवेदक से संबंधित जानकारी प्राप्त कर एकजाई जानकारी इस कार्यालय को भिजवायें, ताकि प्रकरण में सैद्धांतिक स्वीकृति प्राप्त करने की कार्यवाही की जा सके।

संलग्नः-उपरोक्तानुसार।

अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू-प्रबंध) मध्यप्रदेश, भोपाल